AK3-3035 Page 1
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
TK10565/6/9M
(Introduction of Audio Power Amplifier)
CONTENTS
1 . Description
2 . Electrical Characteristics
Approved by Hiroshi Kondou Date:
Drawn by (Kazunobu Yamada) Date: 11 Mar, 2003
MEETING YOUR NEEDS
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 2
1. Description
 The TK10565/6/9/M is an audio power amplifier IC capable of low voltage operation. The coupling capacitors to the
speaker are not required, because of BTL(Bridged Tied Load) configuration. Built-in stand-by function can reduce
supply current at stand-by mode. Therefore, it is suitable for any battery-powered portable equipment.
Block Diagram / TK10565M, TK10569M Block Diagram / TK10566M
Vcc
Vcc
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
-
+
-
+
Standby
mute
Cref
30kΩ
30kΩ
V
cc
Vcc
Vcc
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
-
+
-
+
- +
V
cc
Standby
Cref
Package Outline / SOP-8
3.
9
8 5
1 4
±0
.2
0.5
0
°
~
1
0
°
±0.2
0.4 1.27
1.
45
4.9
6.0
0.
2
+0
.1
5
−0
.0
5
+0.15
−0.05
1.
75
m
ax
0~
0.
25
M0.12 0.1
±0.2
±0
.2
±0.3
Unit : mm
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 3
2. Electrical Characteristics
Test Circuit / TK10565M, TK10569M Test Circuit / TK10566M
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
Vin
Vout1
Vout2
GND
Vcc
Vref
Standby
Mute
Cref : 0.1µF
1µF
Ri : 20kΩ
Rf  : 100kΩ
10µF
Vcc
R
L
 : 8Ω
~
THDV
600 Ω
A A
A
VstbyVmute
Vout
THD
Vin
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
Vin Vout1
Vout2
GND
Vcc
Vref
Standby
Cref : 0.1µF
1µF
Ri : 20kΩ
Rf  : 100kΩ
10µF
Vcc
R
L
 : 8Ω~ THDV600 Ω
A
A
Vstby
Vout
THD
Vin
Vout0
TK10565M
VCC= 3.3V; VSTBY≥ 1.6V; VMUTE≥ 1.0V; RI= 20kΩ; RF= 100kΩ; CREF= 0.1µF; RL= 8Ω; fIN= 1kHz; Ta= 25°C, unless
otherwise specified.
Value
Parameter Symbol
MIN TYP MAX
Units Conditions
Operating Voltage Range Vop 1.8 6.0 V
Supply Current 1 ICC1 4.5 mA no signal,RL= ∞
Standby Supply Current ICCS 18 µA VSTBY= 0V
High level Input Voltage (Standby) VSTBYH 1.6 V at operating mode
Low level Input Voltage (Standby) VSTBYL 0.0 0.4 V at stand-by mode
Input Current (Standby) ISTBY 62 µA VSTBY=3.3V
High level Input Voltage (Mute) VMUTEH 1.0 V mute off
Low level Input Voltage (Mute) VMUTEL 0.0 0.2 V mute on
Input Current (Mute) IMUTE 22 µA VMUTE= 0V
Total Harmonic Distortion 1 THD1 0.5 % RL=8Ω,VO=3dBV
Output Power 1 POM1 400 mW RL=8Ω,THD≤10%
Mute Attenuation Att 90 dB RL= ∞
Output Voltage 1 VODC1 1.67 V RL= ∞
Output Voltage 2 VODC2 1.67 V RL= ∞
Output Offset Voltage VOO -1 mV VODC2-VODC1
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 4
TK10566M
VCC= 3.3V; VSTBY≥ 1.6V; RI= 20kΩ; RF= 100kΩ; CREF= 0.1µF; RL= 8Ω; fIN= 1kHz; Ta= 25°C, unless otherwise specified.
Value
Parameter Symbol
MIN TYP MAX
Units Conditions
Operating Voltage Range Vop 1.8 6.0 V
Supply Current 1 ICC1 5.2 mA no signal,RL= ∞
Standby Supply Current ICCS 18 µA VSTBY= 0V
High level Input Voltage (Standby) VSTBYH 1.6 Vcc V at operating mode
Low level Input Voltage (Standby) VSTBYL 0.0 0.4 V at stand-by mode
Input Current (Standby) ISTBY 62 µA VSTBY=3.3V
Total Harmonic Distortion 1 THD1 0.45 % RL=8Ω,VO=3dBV
Output Power 1 POM1 400 mW RL=8Ω,THD≤10%
Output Voltage 1 VODC1 1.67 V RL= ∞
Output Voltage 2 VODC2 1.67 V RL= ∞
Output Offset Voltage VOO 6 mV VODC2-VODC1
TK10569M
VCC= 3.3V; VSTBY≥ 1.6V; VMUTE≥ 1.0V; RI= 20kΩ; RF= 100kΩ; CREF= 0.1µF; RL= 8Ω; fIN= 1kHz; Ta= 25°C, unless
otherwise specified.
Value
Parameter Symbol
MIN TYP MAX
Units Conditions
Operating Voltage Range Vop 1.8 6.0 V
Supply Current 1 ICC1 9.0 mA no signal,RL= ∞
Standby Supply Current ICCS 18 µA VSTBY= 0V
High level Input Voltage (Standby) VSTBYH 1.6 Vcc V at operating mode
Low level Input Voltage (Standby) VSTBYL 0.0 0.4 V at stand-by mode
Input Current (Standby) ISTBY 62 µA VSTBY=3.3V
High level Input Voltage (Mute) VMUTEH 1.0 Vcc V mute off
Low level Input Voltage (Mute) VMUTEL 0.0 0.2 V mute on
Input Current (Mute) IMUTE 22 µA VMUTE= 0V
Total Harmonic Distortion 1 THD1 0.5 % RL=8Ω,VO=3dBV
Output Power 1 POM1 450 mW RL=8Ω,THD≤10%
Mute Attenuation Att 90 dB RL= ∞
Output Voltage 1 VODC1 1.67 V RL= ∞
Output Voltage 2 VODC2 1.67 V RL= ∞
Output Offset Voltage VOO -1 mV VODC2-VODC1
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 5
THD vs Pout
Vcc = 3.3V, fin = 1kHz, THD ≤ 10%
Pd vs Pout
Vcc = 3.3V, fin = 1kHz, THD ≤ 10%
T
K
10
56
5M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
（
％
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
T
K
10
56
6M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
T
K
10
56
9M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 6
THD vs Pout
Vcc = 1.8V, fin = 1kHz, THD ≤ 10%
Pd vs Pout
Vcc = 1.8V, fin = 1kHz, THD ≤ 10%
T
K
10
56
5M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝１．８Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８ΩＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝１．８Ｖ）
0
100
200
300
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
T
K
10
56
6M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝１．８Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝１．８Ｖ）
0
100
200
300
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
T
K
10
56
9M
THD　vs　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝１．８Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍW）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８ΩＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝１．８Ｖ）
0
100
200
300
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝４Ω
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 7
THD vs Pout
Vcc = 5.0V, fin = 1kHz, THD ≤ 10%
Pd vs Pout
Vcc = 5.0V, fin = 1kHz, THD ≤ 10%
T
K
10
56
5M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝５．０Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 200 400 600 800 1000
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝５．０Ｖ）
0
200
400
600
800
1000
0 200 400 600 800 1000
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
T
K
10
56
6M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝５．０Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 200 400 600 800 1000
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝５．０Ｖ）
0
200
400
600
800
1000
0 200 400 600 800 1000
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
T
K
10
56
9M
ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝５．０Ｖ）
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 200 400 600 800 1000
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
Ｐｄ　ｖｓ　Ｐｏｕｔ　（Ｖｃｃ＝５．０Ｖ）
0
200
400
600
800
1000
0 200 400 600 800 1000
Ｐｏｕｔ （ｍＷ）
Ｐ
ｄ
 （
ｍ
Ｗ
）
ＲＬ＝６Ω
ＲＬ＝８Ω
ＲＬ＝１６Ω
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 8
Icc, Iccs vs Vcc
no signal, RL = ∞
Istby, Icc vs Vstby
Vcc = 3.3V, no signal, RL = ∞
T
K
10
56
5M
Ｉｃｃ，Ｉｃｃｓ　ｖｓ　Ｖｃｃ
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ｖｃｃ （Ｖ）
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
 （
ｍ
Ａ
）
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
ｓ
 （
μ
Ａ
）
Ｉｃｃ
Ｉｃｃｓ
Ｉｓｔｂｙ，Ｉｃｃ　ｖｓ　Ｖｓｔｂｙ
0
50
100
150
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ｖｓｔｂｙ （Ｖ）
Ｉ
ｓ
ｔ
ｂ
ｙ
 （
μ
Ａ
）
0
5
10
15
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
 （
ｍ
Ａ
）
Ｉｃｃ
Ｉｓｔｂｙ
T
K
10
56
6M
Ｉｃｃ，Ｉｃｃｓ　ｖｓ　Ｖｃｃ
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ｖｃｃ （Ｖ）
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
 （
ｍ
Ａ
）
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
ｓ
 （
μ
Ａ
）
Ｉｃｃ
Ｉｃｃｓ
Ｉｓｔｂｙ，Ｉｃｃ　ｖｓ　Ｖｓｔｂｙ
0
50
100
150
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ｖｓｔｂｙ （Ｖ）
Ｉ
ｓ
ｔ
ｂ
ｙ
 （
μ
Ａ
）
0
5
10
15
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
 （
ｍ
Ａ
）
Ｉｃｃ
Ｉｓｔｂｙ
T
K
10
56
9M
Ｉｃｃ，Ｉｃｃｓ　ｖｓ　Ｖｃｃ
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ｖｃｃ （Ｖ）
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
 （
ｍ
Ａ
）
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
ｓ
 （
μ
Ａ
）
Ｉｃｃ
Ｉｃｃｓ
Ｉｓｔｂｙ，Ｉｃｃ　ｖｓ　Ｖｓｔｂｙ
0
50
100
150
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ｖｓｔｂｙ （Ｖ）
Ｉ
ｓ
ｔ
ｂ
ｙ
 （
μ
Ａ
）
0
5
10
15
Ｉ
ｃ
ｃ
 （
ｍ
Ａ
）
Ｉｃｃ
Ｉｓｔｂｙ
TK10565/6/9M
AK3-3035 Page 9
RR vs freq
Vcc = 3.3V, Vripple = -20dBV, RL = ∞
Vout, THD vs freq
Vcc = 3.3V, Vin = -26dBV, RL = 8Ω
T
K
10
56
5M
RR　ｖｓ　ｆｒｅｑ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
10
20
30
40
50
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ｆｒｅｑ （ｋＨｚ）
R
R
 （
ｄ
Ｂ
）
Ｃｒｅｆ＝１μＦ
Ｃｒｅｆ＝１０μＦ
Ｃｒｅｆ＝０．１μＦ
Ｖｏｕｔ，ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　ｆｒｅｑ
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ｆｒｅｑ （ｋＨｚ）
Ｖ
ｏ
ｕ
ｔ
（
ｄ
Ｂ
Ｖ
）
0
2
4
6
8
10
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
Ｖｏｕｔ
ＴＨＤ
T
K
10
56
6M
RR　ｖｓ　ｆｒｅｑ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
10
20
30
40
50
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ｆｒｅｑ （ｋＨｚ）
R
R
 （
ｄ
Ｂ
）
Ｃｒｅｆ＝０．１μＦ
Ｃｒｅｆ＝１μＦ
Ｃｒｅｆ＝１０μＦ
Ｖｏｕｔ，ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　ｆｒｅｑ
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ｆｒｅｑ （ｋＨｚ）
Ｖ
ｏ
ｕ
ｔ
 （
ｄ
Ｂ
Ｖ
）
0
2
4
6
8
10
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
Ｖｏｕｔ
ＴＨＤ
T
K
10
56
9M
RR　ｖｓ　ｆｒｅｑ　（Ｖｃｃ＝３．３Ｖ）
0
10
20
30
40
50
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ｆｒｅｑ （ｋＨｚ）
R
R
 （
ｄ
Ｂ
）
Ｃｒｅｆ＝０．１μＦ
Ｃｒｅｆ＝１μＦ
Ｃｒｅｆ＝１０μＦ
Ｖｏｕｔ，ＴＨＤ　ｖｓ　ｆｒｅｑ
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
ｆｒｅｑ （ｋＨｚ）
Ｖ
ｏ
ｕ
ｔ
 （
ｄ
Ｂ
Ｖ
）
0
2
4
6
8
10
Ｔ
Ｈ
Ｄ
 （
％
）
Ｖｏｕｔ
ＴＨＤ